

## Town of Norwell Commonwealth of Massachusetts

## WARRANT FOR ANNUAL TOWN MEETING

Monday, May 8, 2023

At 7:30 O'clock in the Evening
At the Norwell Middle School, Henry E. Goldman Gymnasium, Main Street

**ARTICLE 38**: To see if the Town will vote to amend the Norwell Town Code as follows to allow the appointment of an associate planning board member to sit on special permit applications when a full member is disqualified (due to absence or conflict):

1. Amend Norwell Town Code, Division 2: General Bylaw, Part 1: Town Government and Administration, Chapter 3 Elected Officials, §3-7, Planning Board, subsection A. to add the following new sentence at the end of the subsection A as follows:

There also shall be one associate member for the Planning Board as provided for under G.L. c.40A, §9 and under the Zoning Bylaw.

And

2. Amend Norwell Town Code, Division 3: Zoning Bylaw, Part 1, Administration and Procedure, Chapter 201, Zoning Article 1, Purpose, Authority and Definitions, by adding the following new §201-1.3 as follows:

## §201-1.3. Planning Board

The Planning Board shall consist of five elected full members and one appointed associate member; and the associate member shall be appointed by the Select Board and the Planning Board at a joint meeting, by majority vote for a term not more than three years.

or take any other action relative thereto.

Requested by the Planning Board

The Advisory Board unanimously recommends this article.